The Company completed a review of its historical practices with respect to inventory valuation.  That review indicated that during fiscal 2006
and the first half of fiscal 2007 the Company did not consistently follow its accounting policies for valuing inventory resulting in the
misstatement of inventory and cost of revenue.  The change in inventory valuation impacted the amount of stock-based compensation capitalized
into inventory due to the change in inventory turns.  As a result, the Board of Directors determined on November 8, 2007 that the Company
would restate its financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 30, 2006, for each of the fiscal quarters for that year, and for the fiscal
quarters ended March 31 and June 30, 2007.  The impacts of the adjustments including the related tax impact are described below and in the
following tables.

6

Edgar Filing: FORMFACTOR INC - Form 10-Q/A

11

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2007 and
April 1, 2006:

March 31, 2007
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 277,782 $ 277,782
Marketable securities 227,782 227,782
Accounts receivable 73,280 73,280
Inventories 27,463 $ (5,273) 22,190
Deferred tax assets 12,500 1,996 14,496
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12,360 85 12,445
Total current assets 631,167 (3,192) 627,975
Restricted cash 2,250 2,250
Property and equipment, net 103,767 103,767
Deferred tax assets 5,660 5,660
Other assets 1,478 1,478
Total assets $ 744,322 $ (3,192) $ 741,130

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 38,162 $ 38,162
Accrued liabilities 19,379 19,379
Income tax payable 279 279
Deferred rent 447 447
Deferred revenue and customer advances 8,485 8,485
Total current liabilities 66,752 66,752
Long term income taxes payable 9,780 9,780
Deferred rent and other liabilities 5,176 5,176
Total liabilities 81,708 81,708
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value: � �
Common stock, $0.001 par value: 48 48
Additional paid-in capital 534,778 534,778
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (144) (144)
Retained earnings 127,932 $ (3,192) 124,740
Total stockholders� equity: 662,614 (3,192) 659,422
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 744,322 $ (3,192) $ 741,130

April 1, 2006
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 223,576 $ 223,576
Marketable securities 176,546 176,546
Accounts receivable 49,944 49,944
Inventories 21,098 $ (1,057) 20,041
Deferred tax assets 11,339 11,339

Edgar Filing: FORMFACTOR INC - Form 10-Q/A

12

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 8,493 8,493
Total current assets 490,996 (1,057) 489,939
Restricted cash 2,250 2,250
Property and equipment, net 84,728 84,728
Deferred tax assets 5,521 5,521
Other assets 868 868
Total assets $ 584,363 $ (1,057) $ 583,306

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 23,205 $ 23,205
Accrued liabilities 15,710 15,710
Income tax payable 12,544 $ (366) 12,178
Deferred rent 313 313
Deferred revenue and customer advances 4,562 4,562
Total current liabilities 56,334 55,968
Long term income taxes payable � �
Deferred rent and other liabilities 3,668 3,668
Total liabilities 60,002 59,636

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value: � �
Common stock, $0.001 par value: 46 46
Additional paid-in capital 461,915 461,915
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (680) (680)
Retained earnings 63,080 (691) 62,389
Total stockholders� equity: 524,361 (691) 523,670
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 584,363 $ (1,057) $ 583,306

7

Edgar Filing: FORMFACTOR INC - Form 10-Q/A

13

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s Consolidated Statement of Income for the three months
ended March 31, 2007:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues $ 102,271 $ 102,271
Cost of revenues 48,567 $ (579) 47,988
Gross margin 53,704 579 54,283
Operating expenses:
Research and development 14,102 14,102
Selling, general and administrative 22,928 22,928

Edgar Filing: FORMFACTOR INC - Form 10-Q/A

14